Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05260697

Name of Company

A H Deacon Construction & Building Services Limited

| e

Simon Paterson
Victory House
Quayside
Chatham Marntime
Kent ME4 4QU

the hquidatore®) of the company attach a copy of my/eur Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 28/03/2012 to 27/03/2013

A _ouls)s

Signed

Mogre Stephens LLP
Victory House

HAREIRN

Ref C86037/SGP/LMT/LJC

SATURDAY

25/05/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



MOORE STEPHENS

RN

Strictly Private & Confidential

A H DEACON CONSTRUCTION & BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED (“THE COMPANY™)

Report to the Members and Creditors in Accardance with Rule 4 49C CVL of the Insolvency Rules 1986

24 May 2013

Moore Stephens LLP
Victory Hause
Quayside

Chatham Maritime
Kent ME4 4QU

Tel 01634-895100
Fax 01634-895101



Contents

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress to Date

3 Investigations

4 Liquidator's Remuneration and Category 2 Disbursements
5 Liquidator's Expenses

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Liabilities

Appendices

Appendix | Recelpts and Payments Account for the Penod 28 March 2012 to 27 March 2013
Appendix [I Breakdown of Time Costs and Category 2 Disbursements

Appendix I Schedule of Expenses Incurred Dunng the Penod

This report 1s intended for use by those paries entitled to a copy thereof under Rule 4 49C CVL of the Insolvency Rules 1986 It
may contain information that 1s pnvileged confidential or exempt from disclosure and any dissemination distnbution or copying of

and its attachments 15 sinctly prohtbited i 1s not swtable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, ot In any
other context

Any estimated outcomes for creditors are for illustration only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcome for
creditors

Simon Paterson 1s authonsed in the UK to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

MSCVL4301/57/04/12



21

22

23

31

41

Statutory Infoermation
Company Name A H Deacon Construction & Buillding Services Limited
Company Number 05260697

Registered Office Victory House
Quayside
Chatham Martime
Kent
ME4 4QU

Former Registered Office Unit 3
Matime Close
Medway City Estate
Rochester
Kent
MEZ2 4DJ

Date of Appotntment 28 March 2012
Liquidator Simon Paterson
Liquidator's Address Moore Stephens LLP
Victory House
Quayside
Chatham Mantime
Kent
ME4 4QU
Progress to Date
The receipts and payments account attached in Appendix | details the asset realisations to date

The Cash at Bank estimated at £762 was realised in the sum of £697 54, being the closing balance

The estimated statement of affarrs showed Supplier Overpayments of £145, however these have not
been recoverable

Book Debts and Retentions estimated at £20,000, has proven to be unrealistic due to the majonty of
mones having been remitted to the company some months pror to Ligudation My Agent has

submitted a report and showing that there 1s only a possible sum of £1,500 te be realised, which 1s
awaiting the expiration of a Defect Liabiity Penod on work undertaken

Investigations

An appropnate report/return on the actions of the directors has been forwarded to the Disqualification
Urut of the Department for Business Innovation & Skills in accordance with the hquidator's statutory
duties Please note that the content of this report/return are of a privileged and confidential nature and
so cannot be disclosed to third parties

Liquidator's Remuneration and Category 2 Disbursements

At the inhal meeting of creditors held on 28 March 2012 the following resolutions were passed.

MSCVL4301/57/04/12



42

43

44

45

46

51

61

6.2.

. That the remuneration of the liquidator be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the liquidation in accordance
with Rule 4 127(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

. The hiquidator shall be authonised to draw his firm’s internal costs and expenses in dealing
with the estate, including photocopying, printing, tacsimile, storage, mileage and room hire,
as and when funds permit

The time costs incurred to date have ansen primarily as a resuft of dealing with the statutory functions
required under the Insolvency Act and Rules and also enquines from creditors

A detailed breakdown of hquidator's tume costs and category 2 disbursements, together wath current
charge out rates 1s attached in Appendix Il To date, no fees have been drawn

Should you wish to recewve a copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees” this 15 avaiable on the
Mocre Stephens website hitp //www mocrestephens co uk/corporaterecovery aspx or by requesting a
copy from this office in writing or by telephone

The costs ot convering the original meeting of creditors pursuant to Rule 4 62 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 of £3,500 was paid to Moore Stephens LLP {rom company assets prior to hquidation

The costs of prepanng the company’'s statement of affars pursuant to Rule 4 38 of the Insclvency
Rules 1986 of £1,500 was paid to Aggarwal & Co from company assets prior to liquidation

Liquidator's Expenses

A schedule of all expenses incurred In the period have been detailed in Appendix 1l To date al
expenses have been borne by my firm  The costs of my Quantity Surveyor, Roger Metcalfe
Associates will be paid from any recovenes of contract balances

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the
permission of the court may request in wnting that the liquidator provide further information about his

remuneration or expenses which have been temised in the Progress Report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, | must prowide all of the information asked for, except so far
as | consider that.

. the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

» disclosure of the information would be prejudicial 1o the conduct of the iquidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

. | am subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information.
I am alsc 1s required to give reasons for not providing all of the requested information
Any secured grediter, aor an unsegured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this Progress Report make an application to

court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the iquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged,
ar the expenses incurred by the hguidator as set out In the Progress Report are excessive

MSCVL4301/57/04/12




71.

7.2,

73.

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

| am not aware of any preferentiai creditors cther than the Redundancy Payments Office for
employees’ arrears of pay and holiday pay However, 1o date | have recewed no claim from them but
in any event it 1s unlikely that a dividend will become payable to this class of creditor

Non-Preferential Creditors
The estimated statement of affars indicated that non-preferential debis were £119,257 | have

received a number of claims and will not adjudicate upon the same due to lack of funds and dividend
prospect

Y

Simon Paterson
Liquidator

simon patersen@moorestephens com

-

MSCVLA301/57/04/12




Appendix |
Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account

A H Deacon Construction & Building Services Limited (In Liquidation)

Statement From 28/03/2012 From 28/03/2012
of Affairs To 27/03/2013 To 27/03/2013
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Debtors and Retentions 20,000 Q0 000 000
Supplier Overpayments 145 00 000 ¢ 00
Cash at Bank 762 00 697 54 697 54
interest Gross of Tax 047 047
698 01 698 01
PAYMENTS
000 000
Net Receipts/{Payments) 898 01 698 01
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 2 - Deposit (F) 698 01

698 01




Appendix Il

Breakdown of Time Costs

A H Deacon Constructton & Building Services Limited {In Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of Moore Stephens’ Time Costs from 28/03/2012 to 27/03/2013

Partner / Durector / Time Cost
Associate Manager Admin  Support Staft Total Hours (£) Av Rate £/h
Statutory Compliance, Admunistration and Planning 170 Q25 2385 320 2040 3,184 10 109 80
Investigations 215 320 535 734 00 137 20
Reahsation of Assets o020 135 165 320 37T 118 03
Creditors 045 330 375 469 60 125 23
Total Hours 235 240 28 50 805 4130
Total Time Costs £ 848 75 648 25 265270 61470 4,765 40 115 38
Total Remuneration Drawn on Account MNil
—m——
Charge Out Rates -
Rates effectve from 1st-Nov-2012  1si-Nov-2010
Partner / Associate £320-£530 E310-£510
Manager £158-£300 £150-£290
Admimistrator £55-£155 £53-£150
Support £30-£115 £30-£109

Time charged in 3 minute units or multiples thereof
Examples of work generalty undertaken but not imited to

Pre Appointment
«  Appomntment process
»  Providing advice 1o directors
« Lasing with secured creditors
+ Negotiating the sale of the business
Statutory Compliance, Administration and Planning
«  Compliance wath other requlatorny requuements
«  Statutory reporting and compliance
« Caseplanning
«  Admirustrative set up
«  Appointment notification
«  Maintenance of records
Realisation of Assets
» ldentfying secunng msunng assets
s  Retention of title
+ Property business and asset sales
« Debtcollection
« Taxreclatms
Creditors

=  Commumcabon with creditors

+  Creditors’ claims (including employees® and other preferental creditors')
Investigations

+«  SIP 2 review

+ CDDA repaorts

+ Investigatng antecedent transactions
Trading

= Management of operations

+ Accounting for trading

» On-going employee 1ssues

+  Corporation tax retums

» VAT returns

+ Capital gains tax calculations
Case Specific Matters

» Pensionissues




Breakdown of Category 2 Disbursements

A H Deacon Construction & Building Services Limited {In Voluntary Liqudation)

Appendix I

Summary of Moore Stephens’ Category 2 Disbursements from 28/03/2012 to 27/03/2013

Costs Incurred Costs Drawn
£ £
Photocopying / Prnting 49 95
Storage 110 00
Total 159 95
Total Undrawn Costs to Carry Forward 159 95
————
Category 2 Disbursament Rates -
Type Rate
Car Mileage £0 45 per mite maxionurm
Photocopying / Pnnting £0 15 per sheet
Cotour Photocopying £2 50 per sheet
Fax £0 40 per sheet
Storage - standard box £3 90 per box per quarter (min £30 per quarter)

Room Hire £30-£50 per hour



Summary of Accrued and Drawn Costs

A H Deacon Construction & Building Services Limited (In Voluntary Liguidation)

Appendix lll

Transaction Penod 28/03/2012 to 27/03/2013

Costs Incurred Costs Drawn
£ £
Caost Dascription
Postage 22986
Statutory Advertising 306 00
Specific Penalty Bond 10 00
Company Search Fees 600
Total 364 96
Total Undrawn Costs to Carry Forward 364 96

Summary of Professional Services

Professional Advisor

Nature of Work

Fee Arrangement

Roger Metcalfe Associates

Chartered Quantity Surveyors

15% Commission




